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Question: 243

Topic: VoIP Regulation

Hansard Page: 4

Senator Lundy asked:

Is ACMA aware of recent research performed by Telsyte that shows up to a third of VoIP providers in Australia are not complying with their regulatory obligations?

Answer: 

ACMA staff are aware of the Telsyte research entitled VoIP: Fitting into a Regulatory Framework and have analysed the report’s findings. The research is based on a survey of 43 consumer VoIP providers. The research methodology involved visiting VoIP providers’ promotional websites and reviewing the content. The review found that around one third of providers surveyed had “No Regulatory Participation’. However, it is not clear as to how many of those had simply not listed regulatory involvement on their websites.

ACMA is currently running a survey involving personal interviews with a number of VoIP Service Providers in order to better understand service offerings and take-up. This will provide further insights into regulatory compliance issues. 
ACMA is also currently implementing the 30 recommendations of the Report to the Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts entitled Examination of Policy and Regulation Relating to Voice Over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Services, and published by DoCITA in November 2005. This will complement VoIP service delivery with an applicable regulatory framework.
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Question: 244

Topic: Telstra and ACMA fault rate methodologies

Hansard Page: ECITA 8, 11
Senator Lundy asked:

1. We heard from Telstra about the state of its network and the continuing fault problems in its network and we learnt that the level of faults in Telstra’s network has grown from 11.59 percent of lines in 2002 to 14.28 percent of lines in July 2005. Why weren’t these figures reflected in the former ACA’s quarterly telecommunications performance monitoring reports?

2. Can you take on notice that it is not just the end figure we would like the full information about the methodology to compile those figures and what was different about the methodologies – what you based your numbers on and why you reached your conclusion, and what Telstra based their number on and how they reached their conclusion.

Answer: 

1. Performance reports

ACMA quarterly Customer Service Guarantee (CSG) reporting is directed at Telstra’s performance against the CSG standard, which establishes timeframes for connection and restoration of service. The CSG does not prescribe fault rates. ACMA’s monitoring and reporting of fault performance is directed at CSG services (which represent some 6.3 million residential and small business services) and CSG-eligible faults (faults which are “customer-affecting, customer reported and only relating to the voice telephone service”). The Network Reliability Framework Level 1 data supports the fault repair statistics reported under ACMA’s CSG monitoring. 
Telstra’s figures measure all faults (including CSG-eligible faults) on all services in the Customer Access Network (CAN) on an annual basis.
Noting the differences in approach and the monthly, rather than annual, basis of ACMA reporting, the trend shown by CSG data is broadly comparable to Telstra’s CAN fault rate data.
2. Comparison of ACMA and Telstra methodologies

Methodology used by ACMA
ACMA receives from Telstra quarterly reports regarding fault restorations in its network through CSG monitoring activities. CSG services and CSG-eligible faults are set out in the Telecommunications (Customer Service Guarantee) Standard 2000 (No. 2).
· CSG-eligible faults are defined by: 

a) absence of a dial or ring tone;

b) inability to make or receive calls;

c) disruption to communications because of excessive noise levels;

d) repetition of service cut offs;

e) another condition that makes the service wholly or partly unusable; or 

f) if the service includes an enhanced call handling feature, the feature is not operative.

· CSG-eligible faults include faults in the local exchange and faults in Telstra’s Customer Access Network (CAN) up to the customer’s premises.

· CSG services are voice telephony services used by customers with up to five Standard Telephone Services (mainly residential and small business customers).

Methodology used by Telstra
Telstra has advised that it uses its fault data to monitor network performance to make decisions about the needs for capital investment and operations expenditure to achieve service outcomes (including meeting the mandatory requirements of CSG and NRF) with the most efficient use of resources. 
Telstra’s fault data represents the total number of faults in the CAN divided by the total number of customer services (including both Telstra retail and wholesale customers).
Telstra’s fault data includes:
· faults affecting all customer services, including voice-telephony, fax, data, EFT-POS, Internet access, telemetry, alarm and ISDN;

· faults occurring anywhere in Telstra’s CAN (between the local exchange and the customer’s premises);

· proactive faults reported by Telstra staff and contractors; and

· “unworkable faults” such as CSG-eligible faults, as well as “workable faults” such as fault conditions in the CAN that do not impact on any particular services.

Some of these faults do not affect customer service quality and therefore do not give rise to customer complaints. While important for network management purposes, these faults contribute to Telstra’s fault rate data being somewhat higher than ACMA reporting.

Outcome 3, Output 3.1 





Question: 245

Topic: Digital Trials

Hansard Page: ECITA 16-17 

Senator Lundy asked:

Can ACMA confirm that in Sydney the spectrum is being used for a DVBH trial for mobile TV and that a datacasting trial is being run by Broadcast Australia? 
Can you just take on notice to provide the committee with full details of all trials that are taking place?

Answer: 

Yes. In Sydney spectrum is being used to conduct a DVB-H trial and a datacasting trial. The DVB-H trial is being conducted on UHF Channel 29 whilst the datacasting service is being conducted on UHF channel 35. Both channels 29 and 35 have been identified as ‘datacasting channels’ in Sydney, that is, they were identified as unassigned channels in Digital Channel Plans for Sydney available for allocation at some future date for services such as datacasting.

The DVB-H trial is being conducted by The Bridge Networks (a wholly owned subsidiary of Broadcast Australia). The trial commenced in July 2005 and is licensed until July 2006. The objectives of the trial are to conduct technical tests of the DVB-H standard to test its functionality, effectiveness in a mobile environment, understand the MPEG 4 standard and determine the relevance of DVB-H to the Australian environment.

The datacasting trial is being conducted by Broadcast Australia. The trial was launched in March 2003 and is licensed until October 2006. The objectives of the trial include testing the viability of datacasting as a product in the current environment and regulatory regime (including its commercial viability). A range of services including news, sports and weather information, real-time traffic, coast watch and other community information from the NSW Government, shopping and audio broadcasts of Federal Parliament are being provided under the trial.

These two trials are the only trials occurring in Australia using ‘datacasting channels’. However, there are also two digital radio trials being conducted using other broadcasting services bands (BSB) spectrum, one in Sydney and a second in Melbourne. 

The Sydney trial is being conducted on VHF channel 9A by Commercial Radio Australia (CRA) using the Eureka 147 digital radio technology standard. The trial commenced in December 2003 and the current licence expires in May 2006. An application has been received by ACMA seeking a further extension of the trial by 18 months. The purpose of the trial is to consider issues of coverage, audio comparison between analog and digital reception, receiver development, antenna design and siting and an assessment of transmission and multiplex equipment.

The Melbourne trial is being conducted by Broadcast Australia on VHF channel 9A using the Eureka 147 digital radio technology standard. The trial in Melbourne commenced in November 2003 and the current licence expires in May 2006. An application to extend the trial is expected. The purpose of the trial is to address coverage issues; test consumer response to the new technology and to test the Eureka 147 technology and receiver equipment.
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Question: 246

Topic: ‘Audit Report’ on Regional Television Local Content 

Hansard Page: ECITA 18

Senator McLucas asked:

Ms Maddock, is it possible to advise the committee of the difference between the audited final figure-you actually end up with the number of points that you receive in a week or a six-week block-and the self-reporting system? 

Answer: 

ACMA and its predecessor agency (the ABA) commissioned an ‘audit’ to test the implementation of the Broadcasting Services (Additional Television Licence Condition) Notice 7 April 2003 (the Condition). The consultant, Valerie Hardy Productions Pty Ltd, was asked to test compliance with the Condition on a rigorous basis, i.e. adopting a conservative assessment. Each licensee provided material for a one week period (6-12/2/2005 WIN, SCB & NBN, 28/3-3/4/2004 & 11-16/4/2004 Prime), so that ACMA could obtain a preliminary snapshot of implementation.? 

The Condition requires that material of local significance must accumulate a minimum of 90 points per week and 720 points over each six week ‘timing period’. A licensee’s compliance with the Condition is assessed against the requirements of the six week timing period. The assessed points under the ‘audit’ therefore have no formal status in terms of the licensees’ compliance as they represent only one week out of six. The audit report confirmed that all audited licensees achieved more than the minimum 90 points required for the week under consideration, even under the conservative approach applied.? The licensees subject to the audit consider the consultant’s final figures substantially underestimate their actual delivery of material of local significance. The attached table provides the auditor’s assessment of the points achieved for the audited week.

As mentioned above, licensees are required to report to ACMA on a six-monthly basis, with points assessed over six week reporting blocks. To date, all licensees have reported that they have achieved the minimum of 90 points per week and 720 points over the six weeks, including for the period in which the audit was undertaken. 

ACMA will continue to monitor licensee performance against the Condition through the self-reporting system and if considered appropriate through future independent assessment.
Regional Local Content Audit – Points per Audited Licensee

	Licensee Network
	Dates
	Local Area
	Auditor’s Assessment

	WIN 
	06/02/05 – 12/02/05
	Far North Qld
	255

	WIN
	06/02/05 – 12/02/05
	Sunshine Coast
	210

	NBN
	06/02/05 – 12/02/05
	Northern Rivers and Mid North Coast
	117

	NBN
	06/02/05 – 12/02/05
	Hunter Region
	185

	Southern Cross Broadcasting
	06/02/05 – 12/02/05
	North Central Victoria
	100

	Southern Cross Broadcasting
	06/02/05 – 12/02/05
	Gippsland Vic
	94

	Prime
	28/03/04 – 03/04/04
	Illawarra and South Coast NSW
	115

	Prime
	11/04/04 – 16/04/04
	Central Tablelands and Central Western Slopes
	238
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Question: 247

Topic: ‘Audit Report’ on Regional Television Local Content 
Hansard Page: ECITA 20

Senator McLucas asked:

Is it possible to provide the Committee with a copy of the [the regional licensing] auditor’s report? 

Answer: 

ACMA staff are preparing a summary of the main findings and recommendations of the auditor’s report and this material will be made available to the Senate Committee as soon as it is complete. 

Outcome 3, Output 3.2 





Question: 248

Topic: International standards in electronic news gathering

Hansard Page: 22

Senator Lundy asked:

Is there an international standard that you are aware of for spectrum used for electronic news gathering?

Answer: 

There is no agreed international standard for spectrum used by electronic news gathering (ENG) services. The International Telecommunication Union (ITU) divides the world into three regions for the purposes of managing the global radio spectrum. Australia is in ITU Region 3. Each region, and furthermore each administration, has their own spectrum arrangements for ENG type services, making use of various frequency bands.

Australian ENG operations in the band 2500-2690 MHz is currently on an exclusive non-shared basis.

Internationally, the band 2500-2690 MHz band is identified (under ITU Radio Regulation 5.384A) for the International Mobile Telecommunications-2000 (IMT-2000) global standard for third generation (3G) wireless communications services and many countries, in particular those of the European Union, have designated the band for this purpose.

Whilst there is no internationally harmonised spectrum for ENG, international studies under Recommendation 723 of the World Radiocommunications Conference 2003 (WRC-03) recommended that ITU-Radiocommunications (ITU-R) continue the study, as a matter of urgency, of the technical, operational and frequency issues of ENG on a global basis. Currently there are a number of preliminary draft new recommendations under development but studies are not finalised. Agenda Item 1.9 of the forthcoming WRC meeting in 2007 concerns the potential for sharing the 2500-2690 MHz band by terrestrial users, such as ENG in Australia, and space or satellite users, subject to satisfactory interference protection measures being adopted.
Outcome 3, Output 3.2 





Question: 249

Topic: Frequency arrangements of Australian electronic news gathering, Fees paid and conditions of licence.

Hansard Page: ECITA 23

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you take on notice to provide the committee with details about what spectrum is being used for this purpose [Electronic News Gathering], how much has been paid for it and the terms and conditions for that?

Answer: 

The 2500-2690 MHz band is the spectrum currently used in Australia for electronic news gathering (ENG). The 7, 9, 10 and ABC television network broadcasters use the band on an exclusive basis with each holding an Australia wide apparatus licence. The ENG arrangements provide for eight channels, providing each network with two channels for a total allocation of 47.5 MHz per network.

The annual licence fee paid by each licensee for this spectrum with effect from April 2006 is $116,000. The total annual licence for the entire 190 MHz is $464,000.

The ENG licence terms and conditions include unrestricted operation of an unlimited number of ENG devices on an Australia wide basis and are issued for a maximum five year period.? The licence conditions include provisions for third party authorisation – facilitating flexibility of use for shared use with other ENG operators. The licences are also endorsed with the advisory note:

This frequency band is currently under review to accommodate changes in technology. This review may lead to a requirement to change frequency or to cease transmission.
This note is included so that licensees are aware of ACMA planning processes, particularly including current considerations related to potential future use for wireless access services. ACMA initiated a review of the 2500-2690 MHz band in June 2005 with the placement of Embargo 43 on this band. The effect of the Embargo is to freeze all existing spectrum allocations (no new allocations may be made) to preserve the spectrum planning options for this band until stakeholders are given an opportunity to express their views on the future use of this band. 

ACMA also revised Embargo 23 in October 2005 to include the 2025‑2110 MHz, 2170-2200 MHz and 2200-2300 MHz bands to preserve additional planning flexibility in these bands to provide alternative and possibly additional spectrum for ENG services subject to the outcome of the review of the 2500-2690 MHz band.

In February 2006 ACMA released a spectrum planning discussion paper Strategies for Wireless Access Services in order to seek input that will guide the development of strategies in support of future wireless access services. Consideration of the future use of the 2500-2690 MHz band was included in this paper. Comments on the paper are due to be provided to ACMA by 3 April 2006. 
Outcome 1, 3 Output 1.1, 1.2, 3.2





Question: 250
Topic: DPP
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

1. How many briefs have you forwarded to the DPP for 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 2004‑05?

a. How many briefs were returned without action, and how many were actioned?

2. For each year, what was the average time (as well as indicating the minimum and maximum time in each case) in which it took the DPP to

a. Bring charges against the accused party;

b. Formally bring the matter to a conclusion through either a verdict of guilty or not guilty, the entrance of a nolle presequi or dropping the charges; and

c. Return the brief for no further action.
3. Did the department or agency forward any formal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?

a. If so, give details.

4. Did the department or agency forward any informal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?

a. If so, give details.

Answer: 

The former ABA:
	Question
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04
	2004-05

	1
	nil
	nil
	1 brief.
	nil

	1(a)
	
	
	The one brief that was submitted was returned. DPP considered the brief and decided not to commence proceedings. 
	

	2(a)
	nil
	nil
	nil
	nil

	2(b)
	
	
	nil
	

	2(c)
	
	
	1 month.
	

	3
	nil
	nil
	no
	nil

	4
	nil
	nil
	no
	nil


The former ACA:
	Question
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04
	2004-05

	1
	1
	1
	4
	3

	1(a)
	1 action – matter successfully prosecuted (conviction resulted).
	1 proceeded.
	All proceeded.
	1 –? warning letter sent.

2 proceeded.

	2(a)
	7 days.
	22 days.
	3 months; 8 months.

Average 5 months.
	11 weeks, 3 months.

Average 11.5 weeks.

	2(b)
	4 months.
	4 months.
	8 months; 15 months; 1 pending.

Average 11.5 months.
	3 months (1 matter still pending).

	2(c)
	Not recorded.
	nil
	nil
	1 week.

	3
	no
	no
	no
	no

	4
	no
	no
	no
	no
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